

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X  
KELVIN JAMES, MARY SIMMONS,  
and JODI FOSTER, on behalf of themselves  
and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

Index No. 13-CV-2801 (DLC)  
ECF Case

-against-

ORAL ARGUMENT  
REQUESTED

PENGUIN GROUP (USA) INC. and  
AUTHOR SOLUTIONS,

Defendants.  
-----X

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR  
CLASS CERTIFICATION**

GISKAN SOLOTAROFF ANDERSON &  
STEWART LLP  
11 Broadway, Suite 2150  
New York, NY 10004  
Telephone: (212) 847-8315

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs and  
the Proposed Class*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	5
Argument .....	16
I.    ELEMENTS OF RULE 23(A) AND (B)(3) AND APPLICABLE STANDARDS.....	16
II.   THE CLASS IS ASCERTAINABLE AND THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23(A) ARE READILY MET.....	17
A.The Proposed Class Is Sufficiently Numerous .....	18
B. There Are Common Questions Of Law And Fact.....	19
C. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical Of Those Of Other Class Members .....	21
D. Adequacy Is Satisfied.....	22
III. THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23(B)(3) ARE MET .....	23
A.    Common Questions Of Law Or Fact Predominate As To Plaintiff’s Claims .....	23
B.    A Class Action Is The Superior And Most Efficient Method For Adjudicating This Action.....	25
Conclusion .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	23
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans &amp; Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	17, 24
<i>Assif v. Titleserv, Inc.</i> , 288 F.R.D. 18 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....	18
<i>Brown v. Kelly</i> , 609 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 2010).....	16, 19, 23
<i>Cortigiano v. Oceanview Manor Home for Adults</i> , 227 F.R.D. 194 (E.D.N.Y. 2005).....	17, 18
<i>Damassia v. Duane Reade, Inc.</i> , 250 F.R.D. 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	22
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	17
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offerings Sec. Litig. (“IPO”)</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (“MTBE”) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 209 F.R.D. 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	18
<i>In re Nassau Cnty. Strip Search Cases</i> , 461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>In re Nigeria Charter Flights Contract Litig.</i> , 233 F.R.D. 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....	24
<i>In re U.S. Foodservice Inc. Pricing Litig.</i> , 729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 1938 (2014).....	25
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001).....	24

<i>In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 90 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....	19, 21, 22, 25
<i>Joel A. v. Guiliani</i> , 218 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>Marisol A. v. Giuliani</i> , 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Nw. Nat’l Bank of Minneapolis v. Fox &amp; Co.</i> , 102 F.R.D. 507 (S.D.N.Y. 1984) .....	18
<i>Robidoux v. Celani</i> , 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Seijas v. Republic of Arg.</i> , 606 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Sykes v. Mel Harris &amp; Assocs. LLC</i> , 285 F.R.D. 279 (S.D.N.Y. 2012), <i>aff’d</i> , 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 2057 (2d Cir. Feb. 10, 2015)....	19
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	17
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) .....	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1).....	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3).....	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	17, 23, 25
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
2 A. Conte & H. Newberg, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 4.25 (4th ed. 2002).....	23
5 J. Moore et al., <i>Moore’s Federal Practice - Civil</i> § 23.46[1] (3d ed. 2011).....	25
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth)</i> § 21.222 (2004) .....	18
